
 
 

DATE: November 30, 2023  
 

TO: Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 

FROM: Supervisor Dean Preston, Chair, Government Audit and Oversight Committee 
 

RE: Government Audit and Oversight Committee 
COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Pursuant to Board Rule 4.20, as Chair of the Government Audit and Oversight Committee, I 
have deemed the following matter of an urgent nature and request it be considered by the full 
Board on Tuesday, December 12, 2023, as a Committee Report:  

 
1. 231058 Mills Act Historical Property Contract - 988 Market 

 
2. 231056 Mills Act Historical Property Contract - 2209 Webster Street 

 
3. 231167 Contract - Heluna Health - San Francisco Homeless Outreach Team - 

Not to Exceed $36,897,380 
 

4. 231197 Real Property Lease - LAWRENCE B. STONE PROPERTIES #08, LLC 
- 2177 Jerrold Avenue - Temporary Shelter - Not to Exceed Annual Base Rent of 
$2,469,606 - Tenant Improvements $5,866,869 

 
This matter will be heard in the Government Audit and Oversight Committee at a regular 
meeting on Thursday, December 7, 2023, at 10:00 a.m.  
 
 

 




